
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 9 March 2017 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
3. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
4. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th January, 2017 (herewith) (Pages 

1 - 5) 
  

 
6. Training for Members of Parish and Town Councillors on Codes of Conduct 

and Standards and Ethics (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 11) 
  

 
7. Standards and Ethics Committee Working Group re Code of Conduct and 

Associated Procedures (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 18) 
  

 
8. Standards Bulletin (Recent Updates in Standards and Ethics) (report herewith) 

(Pages 19 - 32) 
  

 
9. Review of the Terms of Reference for Standards and Ethics Committee (report 

herewith) (Pages 33 - 42) 
  

 
10. Standards Complaints Update - Verbal Update.  
  

 
11. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 8th June, 2017 at 2.00 p.m.  
  

 
S. KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  
 

 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/01/17  

 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 12th January, 2017 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Allcock, Allen, Khan, and 
Simpson, Parish Councillor D. Bates and D. Rowley and also Ms. A. Dowdall, 
Mr. P. Edler and Ms. J. Porter (Independent Co-optees). 
 
Also in attendance were Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-Newman, Independent 
Persons. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Yasseen and Parish Councillor 
R. Swann. 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report at this meeting. 

 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2016  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
29th September, 2016. 
 
With regards to Minute No. 17(2) it was noted that the Chair had met with 
the Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers and communicated the 
Committee’s concerns about the lack of sanctions available to the 
Committee since the implementation of the Localism Act 2011 and Sir 
Derek understood the concerns.  At that time there was a pending 
criminal trial of a Borough Councillor and any action was deferred pending 
the verdict.   
 
The Borough Councillor was subsequently convicted of a sexual assault 
and resigned. An amended motion was passed at the meeting of Council 
on 7th December, 2016 concerning the conduct of the Councillor and, in 
accordance with the resolution, the Chief Executive wrote to the Secretary 
of State, the details of which were set out in Agenda Item 6. This, 
therefore, superseded any action by the Commissioners. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee held on 29th September, 2016 be approved as a true and 
correct record of the proceedings.  
 

21. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Judith Badger, 
Strategic Director for Finance and Customer Services, and Gary Bandy, 
Independent Consultant, which provided details on the current review of 
the Council’s Constitution which included the independent review of 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/01/17 

 

Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders. These two 
components fell within the terms of reference of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee with the final decision on constitutional amendments made by 
Full Council. 
 
The review of the existing documents and preparation of the new ones 
involved comparing the Council’s existing arrangements with five other 
Metropolitan Councils to produce proposals that were up-to-date and 
practical. 
 
The proposed Financial Regulations had b
[...]
he Government, as illustrated by this 
case and how the Council would have no ability to deal effectively with the 
former Councillor had he chosen not to resign. 
 
As such, the Chief Executive wrote to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government on 9th December, 2016 echoing the concerns.  
Any response received would be reported back to the Standards and 
Ethics Committee in due course. 
 
The Committee welcomed the course of action and suggested the letter 
from the Chief Executive be forwarded onto the three Rotherham 
Members of Parliament and also the Chairman of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)   That the contents of the letter sent to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government dated 9th December, 2016 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the letter also be forwarded onto three Rotherham Members of 
Parliament and also the Chairman of the Committee on Standards in 

Page 4



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/01/17  

 

Public Life. 
 

23. UPDATE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER REGARDING 
COMPLAINTS  
 

 The Assistant Director, Legal Services (and Monitoring Officer) submitted 
a report detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members. The report listed twelve current cases of complaint and the 
action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
The Committee discussed the cases highlighted within the submitted 
report. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress in respect of each case be noted. 
 

24. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT - VERBAL REPORT TO INCLUDE 
TRAINING INFORMATION AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
WORKING GROUP  
 

 The Committee received information from Stuart Fletcher, Service 
Manager, on the timely review of the Code of Conduct and sought views 
as to whether a Working Group should be established. 
 
It was also suggested that as part of such a review this also be extended 
to the procedures for complaints. 
 
A useful bulletin had been provided by one of the Independent Persons 
and the contents would be shared at the meeting of the Working Group. 
 
Volunteers for the Working Group were sought. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Working Group membership include 
Councillors Allen, McNeely and Simpson, Mr. P. Beavers, Independent 
Person, Mr. P. Edler, Independent Co-optee, and Parish Councillor 
D. Rowley. 
 
(2)   That the first meeting of the Working Group take place on Tuesday, 
31st January, 2017 at 10.00 a.m. at the Town Hall. 
 

25. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 
2017  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee take place on Thursday, 9th March, 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



 
Public/Private Report 

Council/or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Standards Committee Report  
 
  
Standards Committee 9 March 2017 

 
Title  

Training for Members of Parish and Town Councillors on Codes of Conduct and 

Standards and Ethics  

 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
N/A 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Sumera Shabir, Legal & Democratic Services, Riverside House, Main Street, 
Rotherham  S60 1AE 
Tel : 01709 823568 

Dermot Pearson, Assistant Director Legal Services, Riverside House, Main Street, 
Rotherham S60 1AE 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
A report updating on recent training provided to members of Parish and Town 
Councils (8 February 2017) on codes of conduct and standards and ethics generally.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee notes the information about the training session, further notes 
the actions to be taken following the training session and identifies future training 
initiatives to be undertaken with Parish and Town Councils.  

Page 6 Agenda Item 6



List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1 - Copy of training material (to be distributed at the meeting).  
 
Background Papers 
None  

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

Page 7



Title  

Training for Members of Parish and Town Councillors on Codes of Conduct and 

Standards and Ethics  

1. Recommendations  

1.1 That the Standards Committee: 
i) notes the information about the training session 
ii) notes the actions to be taken following the training session  
iii) identifies future training initiatives to be undertaken with Parish and 

Town Councils  
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following discussions with the Standards and Ethics Committee and the Chair 

of the Committee, training was provided to members of Parish and Town 
Councillors (together with clerks) on the Code of Conduct and standards and 
ethics generally, as referred to below. The training was delivered by Dermot 
Pearson, Sumera Shabir, the Chair of the Committee and the two 
Independent Persons.  
 

Attendees 

2.2  All Parish and Town Councils were invited and the session was well attended 

with representatives from: 

i) Aston Parish Council (following the NALC code of conduct)  
ii) Anston Parish Council (following the Rotherham code of conduct)  
iii) Dalton Parish Council (following the Rotherham code of conduct)  
iv) Dinnington Town Council (following the Rotherham code of conduct)  
v) Laughton en le Morthen Parish Council (following the NALC code of 

conduct) 
vi) Maltby Town Council (merging the Rotherham and NALC code of 

conduct) 
vii) Wales Parish Council (following the Rotherham code of conduct) 
viii) Woodsetts Parish Council (following the Rotherham code of conduct) 
ix) Ulley Parish Council (following the Rotherham code of conduct) 
 

2.3 Most of the Parish and Town Councils had a website (albeit being updated). 
 

Content 
 

2.2 The session comprised of a series of scenarios based on standards and 

ethics dilemmas; linked to the Nolan (Seven) Principles of Public Life and this 

was followed by a short presentation on standards and ethics arising in 

relation to codes of conduct.  

2.3  Discussions covered the role of the Independent Persons, borough 

Councillors and social media. 

Page 8



2.4 After the conclusion of the session, the Monitoring Officer invited the 

individual clerks (new and existing) to discuss their experiences and common 

strategies.  

Outcome  

2.5  The training highlighted the need for good governance and general discussion 

was facilitated around transparency and use of websites. 

2.6 The clerks agreed that it would be beneficial to arrange a further separate 

meeting could be convened with all the clerks; where the Monitoring Officer 

could offer support and facilitate new and existing clerks to form a network. 

This is currently being arranged at a suitable location for the clerks.   

Feedback  

2.7 The training was very well received as attendees were able to network with 

others in the session in groups, though feedback highlighted: 

2.7.1  the temperature and acoustics could have been better 
2.7.2 the session could have been longer to allow more open discussion 
2.7.3 more sessions would be appreciated, particularly an evening session 
2.7.4 quarterly workshops would be ideal at varying locations 
2.7.5 could separate training for clerks and Councillors 
 

2.8    It was suggested that future themes could include: 

2.8.1 social media 
2.8.2 conflicts of interest 
2.8.3 planning 
2.8.4 local government law generally 
2.8.5 chairing of meetings 
2.8.6 code of conduct 
2.8.7 running disciplinary and grievance panels 
2.8.8 advertising Parish and Town Council vacancies and the publishing of 
minutes and accounts 
 

2.9 There was an invitation to observe some Parish and Town Council meetings. 

3. Key Issues  
  
3.1 Frequency and content of future training.   
 
4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
4.1 Recommendations have been referred
[...]

That the Committee note the minutes of the Standards and Ethics Working Group of 
31st January, 2017.  

Page 12 Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1 - Minutes of the Standards and Ethics Working Group Meeting of 
31st January 2017 
 
Background Papers 
None  

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

Page 13



- 3 - 
 

Title  

Standards and Ethics Committee Working Group re Code of Conduct and 

Associated Procedures 

1. Recommendations  

1.1 That the Committee note the minutes of the Standards and Ethics 
Working Group of 31st January, 2017.  

 
2.   Background 
 

2.1 At the last meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee on 12th 
January 2017, a Working Group was established to review the 
Councils Code of Conduct and associated procedures. 

 
2.2 A meeting of the Working Group took place on 31 January 2017. The 

minutes of that meeting are at Appendix 1. At that meeting the 
Council's current Code of Conduct was considered along with versions 
of a simpler Code of Conduct which are used in other authorities.  

 
2.3 It was agreed that the consultation should take place with the Lead 

Commissioner Sir Derek Myers, about his views of the Code of 
Conduct and the nature of the Code be further considered at the next 
meeting of the Working Group. 

 
2.4 The next meeting of the Working Group is arranged for 6 March 2017. 

At this meeting the current procedures for investigating allegations of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct will also be considered, along with 
more streamlined versions from organisations such as Bradford 
Council and Doncaster Council. As stated above, the content of the 
Code of Conduct itself will be further considered at the Working Group 
meeting. The substance of the discussions the conclusions reached 
and any recommendations made will be reported to the meeting of the 
Standards and Ethics Committee on 9th March 2017. 

 
3. Key Issues  
  
  3.1 The key issues are referred to above.   
 
4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
  4.1 Options as to the content of the Code of Conduct and associated 

procedures are being considered by the Standards and Ethics Working 
Group, who will make appropriate recommendations to the Standards 
and Ethics Committee. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
 5.1 Any recommendations of the Standards and Ethics Working Group to 

change the Code of Conduct would need to be considered by the 

Standards and Ethics Committee and if approved full Council. 

Page 14



- 4 - 
 

6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
 6.1 None at this stage    

7. Financial and Procurement Implications  
 
 7.1 None 

8.  Legal Implications  
 
 8.1 The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory 

duty to maintain and promote ethical standards. Pursuant to the 

Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to adopt an appropriate 

Code of Conduct and arrangements for the investigation of allegations 

of breach of the Code of Conduct.  

9. Human Resources Implications 
 
 9.1 None  
 
10. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 
 10.1 None 
 
11. Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 
 11.1 None 
 
12. Implications for Partners and Other Directorates 
 

12.1 None 
 

13. Risks and Mitigation 
 
 13.1 None  
 
14.  Accountable Officer(s) 
 
 Dermot Pearson, Assistant Director, Legal Services 
 
 
  

Page 15



- 5 - 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Minutes of the Standards and Ethics Working Group Meeting 31st January 2017 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



1 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP - 31/01/17 

 

 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP 
Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Mr. P Beavers, Mr. P. Edler and 
Mr. D. Rowley. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen and Simpson.  
 
22. REVIEW OF 
[...]
thin the Standards regime, were  more concerned 
with the procedures for investigating allegations made in respect of the 
Code of Conduct, rather than the Code of Conduct itself.  It was noted 
that the Chief Executive had written to the Secretary of State regarding 

Page 17



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP - 31/01/17 2 

 

 

the lack of sanctions following a breach of the Code, but until the 
legislation was changed there was little the Standards and Ethics 
Committee could recommend or  impose in terms of sanctions. 
 
The Group were in total agreement that the procedures could be 
simplified further for complaints in the absence of any real sanctions that 
could be enforced to avoid any undue time consuming complications for 
investigating officers. 
 
Further consideration was given to any inclusions such as 
predetermination/predisposition.  
 
It was suggested that, any proposed amendments to the Code of 
Conduct, be deferred and an appropriate consultation with the Lead 
Commissioner be undertaken to ascertain his view. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the Working Group places on hold its consideration of 
the different Codes of Conduct to allow consultation to take place with the 
Lead Commissioner to ascertain his view. 
 
(2)  That  the arrangements (Procedures) for investigating allegations 
made in respect of the Code of Conduct be reviewed at the next meeting 
of the Working Group. 

 
(3)  That the next meeting of the Working Group take place on Monday, 
6th March, 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 18



 

 

 
Public/Private Report 

Council/or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Standards Committee Report  
 
  
Standards Committee 9 March 2017 

 
Title  

Standards Bulletin (Recent Updates in Standards and Ethics)  

 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
N/A 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Sumera Shabir, Legal & Democratic Services, Riverside Ho
[...]
ure and the
councillofs rights and interests in the
privacy of his data need to be respected".

It was not relevant that neither the
requester nor the councillor were no
longer in office, "since they might seek to
be in future".

The council lof had a legitimate interest
and right to have his Personal data
withheld from the public because the
subject matte6 attracted a right to
privacy.

The collective weight of intetest ir
disclosure was "vastly outlveighed by the
councillor's rights and ffeedoms of
legitimate interest in... not disclosing to the
wodd at large material related to a
complaint about his conduct where the
council did not f ind the complaint to be
merited".

Contributors:

MOIRA BEIGHTON
North Yorkshir€ Legal & Democratic Services

Bcslrgcg
Localism Act 2011 and subordinate legislation
wl /w.oov. uk/oovern menuoro anisations/the-
committee on-standards-in-public-life
Information published on www.gov.uk
Local Government Lawyer case repolls

Page 32



1 

 

      Public Report 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
Standards and Ethics Committee – 9 March 2017 
 
Title 
 
Review of the Terms of Reference for Standards and Ethics Committee  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
No  
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Judith Badger – Strategic Director of Finance and Customer Services 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Dermot Pearson, Monitoring Officer, , Assistant Director Legal Services, Riverside 
House, Main Street, Rotherham S60 1AE. 
 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
 
A review of the Council’s constitution is currently taking place and the Council has 
already approved previous amendments to the constitution at the Annual Meeting of 
Council in May 2016 and at the meetings of Council on 7 December 2016 and 25 
January 2017.  Standards and Ethics Committee considered revised versions of the 
Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders at its previous meeting on 12 
January 2017. 
 
As part of the work of the Constitution Working Group an external review of the 
Council’s Constitution will be carried out by the Association of Democratic Services 
Officers and a report will be taken to the Annual Meeting of Council.  The external 
review was a recommendation of the Governance Review Working Group.  This 
provides the opportunity for Standards and Ethics Committee to consider the 
elements of the Constitution which set out its own terms of reference and to consider 
whether it wishes the Monitoring Officer to invite the external reviewers to report on 
any appropriate amendments to the Constitution as it relates to the Committee. 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 9



2 

 

This report sets out the relevant elements of the Constitution and identifies elements 
that might be improved. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Standards and Ethics Committee: 
 

(1) Consider the report and the current constitutional arrangements relating to the 
Committee; and 
  

(2) Identify any issues they would wish the Monitoring Officer to raise with the 
external reviewers 

 
Background Papers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
The outcome of the external review, including any comments in relation to the role of 
Standards and Ethics Committee, will be reported to the Constitution Working Group 
which will then make recommendations to Council as to any appropriate 
amendments to the Constitution. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Article 12 of the Constitution 
Appendix 2 Extract from Appendix 9 of the Constitution [The Scheme of Delegation 

for Members and Officers].   
 
Council Approval Required 
 
As above. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
No 

  

Page 34



3 

 

Review of the Terms of Reference for Standards and Ethics Committee 
 
1. Recommendations  
  
1.1 That the Standards and Ethics Committee 

  

• Consider the report and the current constitutional arrangements 
relating to the Committee; and 

• Identify any issues they would wish the Monitoring Officer to raise with 
the external reviewers. 

 
2.  Background and Key Issues  
 
2.1 A review of the Council’s constitution is currently taking place and Council 

has already approved previous amendments to the constitution at the Annual 
meeting of Council in May 2016 and at the meetings of Council on 7 
December 2016 and 25 January 2017.  Standards and Ethics Committee 
considered revised versions of the Financial Regulations and Contract 
Standing Orders at its previous meeting on 12 January 2017. 

 
2.2 As part of the work of the Constitution Working Group an external review of 

the Council’s Constitution will shortly be commenced by the Association of 
Democratic Services Officers and a report will be taken to the Annual 
Meeting of Council in May 2017.  The external review was a 
recommendation of the Governance Review Working Group.   
 

2.3 This provides the opportunity for Standards and Ethics Committee to 
consider the elements of the Constitution which set out its own terms of 
reference and to consider whether it wishes the Monitoring Officer to invite 
the external reviewers to report on any appropriate amendments to the 
Constitution as it relates to the Committee. 

 

2.4 The terms of reference of this Committee are set out in two different parts of 

the Constitution.  At Appendix 1 is Article 12 of the Constitution and at 

Appendix 2 is an extract from the Scheme of Delegation for Officers and 

Members. 

2.5 The first issue is one of duplication, the membership and terms of reference 

need only by set out once in the Constitution and the appropriate place would 

be at Article 12 of the Constitution.  The Article should deal with membership, 

quorum and the roles and responsibilities of the Committtee.  

2.6 The quorum for the Committee is currently set out in Standing Order 22(3) 
which states: 

   

 The quorum of the Council’s statutory Standards Committ

Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 09/03/17  

 

                STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
9th March, 2017 

 
Present:-  Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Allen, Ireland and Khan, 
Mr. D. Rowley and Mr. R. Swann (Parish Council Representatives) and also 
Ms. A. Dowdall, Mr. P. Edler and Ms. J. Porter (Independent Co-optees). 
 
Along with Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent Persons). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simpson and Mr. D. Bates. 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JANUARY, 

2017  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
12th January, 2017. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee held on  12th January 2017 be approved as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings.  
 

28. TRAINING FOR MEMBERS OF PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILLORS 
ON CODES OF CONDUCT AND STANDARDS AND ETHICS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Sumera Shabir, 
Solicitor, which provided an update on recent training provided to 
members of Parish and Town Councils which took place on the 8th 
February, 2017 on codes of conduct and standards and ethics generally.  
 
The session comprised of a series of scenarios based on standards and 
ethics dilemmas; linked to the Nolan (Seven) Principles of Public Life and 
this was followed by a short presentation on standards and ethics arising 
in relation to codes of conduct.  
 
Discussions covered the role of the Independent Persons, Borough 
Councillors and social media. 
 
The training highlighted the need for good governance and general 
discussion was facilitated around transparency and use of websites. 
 
Individual clerks (new and existing) were also invited to discuss their 
experiences and common strategies and it was agreed that it would be 
beneficial to arrange a further separate meeting could be convened with 
all the clerks; where the Monitoring Officer could offer support and 
facilitate new and existing clerks to form a network. This was currently 
being arranged at a suitable location.   



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 09/03/17 

 

The training was very well received and it was suggested that future 
themes include:- 
 

• Social media. 

• Conflicts of interest. 

• Planning. 

• Local Government law generally. 

• Chairing of meetings. 

• Code of conduct. 

• Running disciplinary and grievance panels. 

• Advertising Parish and Town Council vacancies and the publishing 
of minutes and accounts. 
 

Those members of the Committee that attended this training session were 
in full support of the format and suggested that further training sessions 
be arranged as it was clear some Parish Councils felt isolated, were not 
fully aware of the Code of Conduct or reporting procedures nor the role of 
the Independent Persons. 
 
It was also suggested that the training format also be replicated in training 
sessions for Borough Councillors, with consideration as to whether an 
invitation could also be extended to Parish Councils.  This may require 
further involvement at the Members’ Training and Development Panel 
moving forward and lead to a further discussion between the Monitoring 
Officer and the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee were also advised that the Yorkshire Local Councils 
Association also conducted similar training packages for Parish Councils 
in York. 
  
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That any further actions to be taken following the training session be 
identified and any future training initiatives to be undertaken with Parish 
and Town Councils be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Monitoring Officer discuss training and development 
opportunities with the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

29. STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP RE 
CODE OF CONDUCT AND ASSOCIATED PROCEDURES  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, which updated the Committee on the progress of the Standards 
and Ethics Committee Working Group and its review of the Code of 
Conduct and associated procedures. 
 
A meeting of the Working Group took place on 31st January, 2017 and 
following considerations of different versions of a simpler Code of 
Conduct which were used in other authorities, it was agreed that 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 09/03/17  

 

consultation should take place with the Lead Commissioner, Sir Derek 
Myers, about his views of the Code of Conduct and any associated 
revision. 

 
It was the view of the Lead Commissioner that he could not support the 
removal of the addendum, that the Code of Conduct had been recently 
approved,   and suggested a few additions which could be incorporated, 
such as apologies for absence, training, declarations of interests, 
disclosures, whistleblowing etc. He further stated that any dilution of the 
Code would have to be reported to the Secretary of State.  Any such 
discussions on the Code should be directed to Commissioner Ney from 
the 31st March, 2017 following Commissioner Sir Derek Myers’ departure. 
 
The Working Group also viewed procedures for dealing with complaints 
about breaches of the code and it was suggested Rotherham’s 
procedures needed to be revised. 
 
The Committee took account of Commissioner Sir Derek’s suggestions 
and could see the value particularly around declarations of interests, 
whistleblowing and the duty to maintain and promote ethical standards. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Standards and Ethics Working Group 
held on 31st January, 2017 be noted. 
 

30. STANDARDS BULLETIN (RECENT UPDATES IN STANDARDS AND 
ETHICS)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Sumera Shabir, 
Solicitor, which provided details of a bulletin reporting on recent and key 
updates in standards and ethics distributed by North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority and it was suggested, following some discussion with 
the Committee, that something similar in Rotherham be distributed widely 
to members of Parish and Town Councils in Rotherham. 
 
The merit and value of the contents of the bulletin were discussed and the 
updates on national matters were particularly welcomed as was the 
anonymised outcomes of complaints. 
 
However, the Committee were mindful of the resource and cost 
implications for the production of such a detailed bulletin and whether a 
briefer version would be better for Rotherham distributed on a quarterly or 
annual basis. 
 
On this basis it was suggested that a simplified version be produced and 
following consultation with the Chair of the Committee a bulletin be 
distributed to all Parish and Town Councils in Rotherham. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report and bulletin be received and the contents 
noted. 
 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 09/03/17 

 

(2)  That a simplified version be produced, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Committee, and for this to be distributed to all Parish and Town 
Councils in Rotherham for information. 
 

31. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR STANDARDS AND 
ETHICS COMMITTEE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Assistant Director, 
Legal Services (and Monitoring Officer) which confirmed a review of the 
Council’s Constitution was currently taking place and the Council had 
already approved previous amendments to the Constitution at the Annual 
Meeting of Council in May, 2016 and at the meetings of Council on 7th 
December, 2016 and 25th January, 2017.   
 
As part of the work of the Constitution Working Group an external review 
of the Council’s Constitution was to be carried out by the Association of 
Democratic Services Officers and a report would be taken to the Annual 
Meeting of Council.  The external review was a recommendation of the 
Governance Review Working Group.  This, therefore, provided the 
opportunity for the Standards and Ethics Committee to consider the 
elements of the Constitution which set out its own terms of reference and 
to consider whether or not to invite the external reviewers to report on any 
appropriate amendments to the Constitution as it related to the 
Committee. 
 
The report submitted also set out the relevant elements of the Constitution 
and identified elements that might be improved, which included 
duplication of the membership and terms of reference, out-of-date 
quorum, parish council responsibility for the arrangements for the breach 
of the code and further review of the procedures for handling complaints. 
 
Discussion ensued on the membership/quorum of the Committee and the 
anomalies this has created as a result of legislation changes to the 
standards regime following the introduction of the Localism Act which 
prevented any independent members being equipped with voting rights. 
 
Clarification was also sought on the outcome of the external review, which 
included any proposed changes to this Committee’s terms of reference, 
reporting mechanisms back to the Constitution Working Group and then 
onto the Annual Council for adoption rather than back to the Standards 
and Ethics Committee for endorsement. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the issues identified be raised by the Monitoring Officer with the 
external reviewers to the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 09/03/17  

 

32. STANDARDS COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 

 The Assistant Director, Legal Services (and Monitoring Officer) submitted 
a report detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members. The report listed fourteen current cases of complaint and the 
action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
The Committee discussed the cases highlighted within the submitted 
report. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported to the Committee that as part of 
the investigation of complaints that a panel to consider one case was 
required and nominations were sought. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress in respect of each case be noted. 
 
(3)  That a Panel of five members be arranged and include Councillor 
Khan or Yasseen, Councillor Simpson, Mrs. J. Porter, Mr. P. Edler and 
Mr. R. Swann (Parish Council Representative) and with Mr. D. Rowley 
(Parish Council Representative) in reserve. 
 

33. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Standards and Ethics 
Committee take place on Thursday, 8th June, 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 


